General Fund Appropriations 19,008,079,980 19,555,540,945 

Unappropriated Balance Remaining 10,524,411 93,916,807 

SECTION 2.2.(b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), the 
sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2009-2010 fiscal year is one hundred six 
million dollars ($106,000,000) and for the 2010-2011 fiscal year is seventy-one million dollars 
($71,000,000). 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Pursuant to G.S. 105-187.9(b)(2), the sum to be transferred 
under that subdivision for the 2009-2010 fiscal year is two million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($2,500,000) and for the 2010-2011 fiscal year is one million eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,800,000). 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  The appropriations made in this act to the Clean Water 
Management Trust Fund in the amount of fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) for each year of 
the 2009-2011 fiscal biennium are made pursuant to G.S. 113A-253.1 and are not in addition to

[...]

in Nontax Budget Code 19978 (Intrastate Transfers) to support General Fund appropriations for 
the 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 fiscal years. These funds shall be transferred on or after April 
30, 2010. 

SECTION 2.2.(j)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-8-11, the sum of twenty-four million 
three hundred seventy-two thousand seven hundred one dollars ($24,372,701) from Capital and 
Repair and Renovations accounts, as specified in Section 27.11 of this act, shall be transferred 
to the State Controller to be deposited in Nontax Budget Code 19978 (Intrastate Transfers) for 
the 2009-2010 fiscal year. 

PART III.

[...]

School Technology Fund $ 36,183,251 $ 18,000,000 
State Public School Fund 120,362,790 120,362,790 
Total Appropriation  $156,546,041 $138,362,790 

SECTION 5.1.(b)  All University of North Carolina campuses shall remit all 
parking fines held in escrow in the amount of eighteen million one hundred eighty-three 
thousand two hundred fifty-one dollars ($18,183,251) to the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund 
for appropriation. 

EDUCATION LOTTERY 

SECTION 5.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 18C-164, the revenue used to support 
appropriations made in this act is transferred from the State Lottery Fund in the amount of three 

hundred sixty-eight million seventy thousand two hundred eight dollars ($368,070,208) for the 
2009-2010 fiscal year. 

SECTION 5.2.(b)  Notwithstanding G.S. 18C-164, the appropriations made from 
the Education Lottery Fund for the 2009-2010 fiscal year are as follows: 

Teachers in Early Grades 99,399,395 
Prekindergarten Program 84,635,709

[...]

may receive private grants and may include State, federal, local, and matching funds. Any 
funding received for GIS may be used only for that purpose. 

SECTION 6.8.(g)  Geographic Information Systems Funding. – Of the funds 
appropriated in this act to the Information Technology Fund, the sum of seven hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($740,000) for the 2009-2010 fiscal year and the sum of seven hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($740,000) for the 2010-2011 fiscal year shall be used to effectuate the 
transfer of the Center for Geographic Information and Analysis, including the cost of moving 
personnel positions, as provided by this act. 

BEACON DATA INTEGRATION 

SECTION 6.9.(a)  The Office of the State Controller, in cooperation with the State

[...]

(3) Monthly calculation of increased revenue attributable to contracts executed 
under this program. 

Of funds generated from collections above the baseline established by subdivision 
(1) of this subsection, in both the General and Highway Funds, up to forty-one million dollars 
($41,000,000) may be authorized by the Office of State Budget and Management (i) for the 
purchases related to the implementation of TIMS and the additional components of the PDP, 
including payment for services from non-State entities and (ii) toward internal State costs 
related to the implementation of TIMS and PDP components. The total of any funds expended 
during the 2009-2011 biennium for implementation of TIMS and the additional PDP 
components shall not exceed the sum of forty-one million dollars ($41,000,000).  

If the Department of Revenue finds that it cannot generate additional benefits 
totaling forty-one million dollars ($41,000,000) in the 2009-2011 biennium, the Department 
shall immediately notify the Chairs of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations 
Committees and Fiscal Research Division, identify any obligations to vendors, identify options 
for meeting obligations to vendors, and provide costs associated with each option.